## FARM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION

#### Farm Credit Administration Board; Sunshine Act; Regular Meeting

**AGENCY:** Farm Credit Administration. **SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the Government in the Sunshine Act, of the regular meeting of the Farm Credit Administration Board (Board).

**DATE AND TIME:** The regular meeting of the Board will be held at the offices of the Farm Credit Administration in McLean, Virginia, on April 13, 2017, from 9:00 a.m. until such time as the Board concludes its business.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dale

L. Aultman, Secretary to the Farm Credit Administration Board, (703) 883– 4009, TTY (703) 883–4056.

**ADDRESSES:** Farm Credit Administration, 1501 Farm Credit Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102-5090. Submit attendance requests via email to VisitorRequest@FCA.gov. See SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION for further information about attendance requests. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Parts of this meeting of the Board will be open to the public (limited space available), and parts will be closed to the public. Please send an email to VisitorRequest@ FCA.gov at least 24 hours before the meeting. In your email include: Name, postal address, entity you are representing (if applicable), and telephone number. You will receive an email confirmation from us. Please be prepared to show a photo identification when you arrive. If you need assistance for accessibility reasons, or if you have any questions, contact Dale L. Aultman, Secretary to the Farm Credit Administration Board, at (703) 883-4009. The matters to be considered at the meeting are:

#### **Open Session**

- A. Approval of Minutes
- March 9, 2017
- B. *Reports*
- Quarterly Report on Economic Conditions and FCS Condition and Performance
- Farm Credit System Building Association Auditor's Report on 2016 Financial Audit

Closed Session \*

- \* Session Closed—Exempt pursuant to 5 U.S.C. Section 552b(c)(8) and (9).
  - Report
    Office of Examination Quarterly Report

Closed Executive Session \*\*

- \*\* Session Closed—Exempt pursuant to 5 U.S.C. Section 552b(c)(2).
  - Report
  - Executive Session—FCS Building

Association Auditor's Report Dated: April 4, 2017.

# Dale L. Aultman,

Secretary, Farm Credit Administration Board. [FR Doc. 2017–06965 Filed 4–4–17; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 6705–01–P

# FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[CC Docket No. 02-6; DA 17-243]

#### Wireline Competition Bureau Announces E-Rate Inflation-Based CAP for Funding Year 2017

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: NOLICE.

**SUMMARY:** In this document, the Wireline Competition Bureau (Bureau) announces the E-rate program funding cap for funding year 2017.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** James Bachtell, Wireline Competition Bureau, (202) 418–7400 or TTY: (202) 418–0484.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to section 54.507(a) of the Commission's rules, the Wireline Competition Bureau (Bureau) announces that the E-rate program funding cap for funding year 2017 is \$3,990,207,000. The new cap represents a 1.3 percent inflationadjusted increase in the \$3,939,000,000 billion cap from funding year 2016. This represents a \$51,207,000 increase for the E-rate program funding cap as a whole, including a \$38,077,000 increase for the category one services funding level and a \$13,130,000 increase for the category two services funding level. The Commission began indexing the funding cap to inflation in 2010 to ensure that E-rate program funding keeps pace with the changing broadband and telecommunications needs of schools and libraries. A Public Notice was released on March 13, 2017.

Federal Communications Commission.

#### Ryan B. Palmer,

Chief, Telecommunications Access Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau. [FR Doc. 2017–06850 Filed 4–5–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

#### FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[GN Docket No. 17-83]

#### First Meeting of the Broadband Deployment Advisory Committee

**AGENCY:** Federal Communications Commission.

## ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** In this document, the Commission announces and provides an agenda for the first meeting of Broadband Deployment Advisory Committee (BDAC).

**DATES:** Friday, April 21, 2017, 10:00 a.m.

ADDRESSES: Federal Communications Commission, 445 12th Street SW., Room TW–C305, Washington, DC 20554.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Brian Hurley, Designated Federal Officer (DFO), at (202) 418–2220 or *brian.hurley@fcc.gov;* or Paul D'Ari, Deputy DFO, at (202) 418–1550 or *paul.dari@fcc.gov.* The TTY number is: (202) 418–0484.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This meeting is open to members of the general public. The FCC will accommodate as many participants as possible; however, admittance will be limited to seating availability. The Commission will also provide audio and/or video coverage of the meeting over the Internet from the FCC's Web page at www.fcc.gov/live. Oral statements at the meeting by parties or entities not represented on the BDAC will be permitted to the extent time permits, at the discretion of the BDAC Chair and the DFO. Members of the public may submit comments to the BDAC in the FCC's Electronic Comment Filing System, ECFS, at www.fcc.gov/ ecfs. Comments to the BDAC should be filed in Docket No. 17-83.

Open captioning will be provided for this event. Other reasonable accommodations for people with disabilities are available upon request. Requests for such accommodations should be submitted via email to fcc504@fcc.gov or by calling the Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau at (202) 418–0530 (voice), (202) 418–0432 (TTY). Such requests should include a detailed description of the accommodation needed. In addition, please include a way for the FCC to contact the requester if more information is needed to fill the request. Please allow at least five days' advance notice for accommodation requests; last minute requests will be accepted, but may not be possible to accommodate.

Proposed Agenda: The agenda of the first meeting will be to introduce members of the BDAC, task the BDAC with initial assignments, and introduce working groups that will assist the BDAC with carrying out its work. The BDAC will also begin discussing how to accelerate the deployment of broadband by reducing and/or removing regulatory barriers to infrastructure investment.